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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO MINOR%
IN VIOLATION OF R. S. 33:1-77 AND RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS
NO. 20 - 10 DAYS! SUSPENSION LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA.

In the Matter of DlSClpllnary )
Proceedings against ’

JOHN R. MODROWSKI ’
T/a JOHNNY'S TAVERN CONCLUSIONS
b4 Prospect Ave.

)
)
: AND ORDER
Bayonne, N. J., ) _
)

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-100, issued by the
Board of Commissioners of the City )
of Bayonne. _

John R. Modrowskl, Pro Se. .
Milton H. Coopen,’ Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcohollc
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Defendant pleaded gullty to charges which allege, in substance,
that on August 4, 1943 he sold alcoholic beverages to two minors,. in
- violation of R. S. 333 l 77 and Rule 1 of State Regulatlons No. 20.

The departmental flleu disclose that on August 4, 1940, at
about 9:30 P.M., two ABC 1nvest1gators saw a daughter of the licensee
serve two glasses of beer to-each of two young men in- defendant s
prenises. The agents identified themselves and discovered that both
young men were eighteen yesars of age, one of them being a member of’
the British lerchant Marine. The licensee's daughter then stated to
our investigators. that, on a previous ocgasion, both young men had
told her that they were of full age. Even if this were true, 1t
would not constitute'a defense, See . R. S. 33:1=77,

As to penalty: Defendant's record is clear for at least seven
years last paqt. In view of that fact, and the absence of aggravating
circumstances in this case, I shall impose the minimum penalty and
shall suspend the license for a period of ten days, less flve days for,;
the guilty plea.

Accordlngly, it is, on thls thh day of August 1943,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retall Consumptlon LlcenSe C-100, issued
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Bayonne to John R. ‘
Modrowski, t/a Johnny'ts: Tavern, for premises 54 Prospect Avenue,
Bayonne, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of five
(5) days, commencing at 2:00 A.M. August 23, 1943y and terminating at
2:00 A.M. August 28, 1943.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Cormissioner.
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE BY CLUB LICENSEE TO PERSONS
OTHER THAN BONA FIDE MEMBERS AND GUESTS, IN VIOLATION OF KULE 5
OF STATE REGULATIONS NO, 7 - PREVIOUS RECORD -~ 15 DAYS!
SUSPENSION.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)
)
DUNELLEN LODGE NO. 1488, CONCLUSIONS
B.P.0. ELKS, ) AND ORDER

121 N. Washington Avenue
" Dunellen, N. J., )
)
)

Holder of Club License CB-22,
issued by the State Commissioner
of Alcoholic Beverage Control.

e s wie e mm  cae v e me m e e vew  ite  we e e

Dunellen Lodge No. 1488, B. P, 0. Elks, Pro Se.
Edward F, Ambrose, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
‘ Beverage Contrel.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Defendant pleads guilty to charge alleglng that 1t sold alco-
holic beverages to persons other than bona fide members and their
bona fide guests, -in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 7.

Our file discloses that, on June 29, 1945, investigators of
this Department entered the licensed premises and were served alco-
holic beverageo by the steward of the club. Neither was interrogated
by the person in charge as to whether he was a member or guest of any.
member of the fraternal association. Club licensees must scrupulously
obey the law respecting sales to non-members. Failure to do so
warrants the imposition of severe penalties for violations of this
character. I shall, therefore, impose a penalty of fifteen days!
suspension for. the violation in the instant case. Re Meadowbrcok
S001al Club, Bulletin 549, Item 4. '

“In view of the fact that the defendant had a’ previous suspen-
Slon, by order of the Commissioner, dated December 4, 1940, for
possession of 'slot machines on the licensed premises, no. tlmc will be
remitted because of the plea of gulilty entered hereinw

Accordirigly, 1t is, on this 18th day of August, 1943,

ORDERED, that Club License CB-22, issued by the State Commis-
sioner of Alcohollc Beverage Control to Dunellen Lodge No. 1488,
B. P. 0. Elks, for premises 12l North Washington Avenue,: Dunellen, be
and the same 1s hereby suspended for a period of flfteen (15) days,
communclng at 1:00 A, on August 20, 1943, and terminating .at 1:00
AJM. on ueptember 4, 1943,

- ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
_ Commissiloner,
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APPELLATE DECISIONS - GULKA AND RATUSHNY v. NEWARK.— CASE NO. . 1.
Case No. 1
ANNA GULKA and HFLENE
RATUSHNY

- Appellants,
- o ’ . ON APPEAL .. -
- -VS— v CONCLUSIONS AND OPDER
MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY
OF NEWARK, R

R N S N W

Respondent

e e e wm e cm  wv sem we e se wme e we me

Thomas L. Hanson, Esg. and DaVLd Bernhelm. Esq., Attorneys for
Apnellants. o

Rajmond Schroeaer, Esqg., by Louls A, Past, Esq.; Attorney for
Respondgnt.

.BY THE COMMISSIONER:

' Thlq is an appeal from revocation of. appcllants' plenary

”{retdll consumption license C-647 for the fiscal year 1942-43, for

premises at 194 Ferry otreet Newark.

: On June 23, 1943, respondent revokod sald license after it

" had found appelluntb gullty of a charge of employing a person dis-

qualified by conv1ct10n of a crime involving moral turpitude, in
violation of R, S. 33:1-26 and Bule 1 of Statb Regulations No. ll.

The case has been bubmltted upon the trdnscrlpt of the testi-~

A,‘monv'takon at the hearing -held upon sald chargc before “the responde;t
- Board. : , o 4

The evidence shows that, on Decembbr 18 1942, at about

‘;10 QO AJM., two ABC 1nvesu1gators visited appellants' premises.
. Both 1nvestlgators saw a man in the kitchen, which is part of the
‘licensed premises. They testified that the man was in his shirt

sleeves, with an. apron on, preparing food and cooking some food. In

“answer to an inquiry, Anna Gulka told the lnvestlgators that the man

"is a cook and .porter." She further told them that the man's name
was William Brown; that she did not know where he lived, and that he
had been working there "just a week." One of the investigators went
to the kitchen for the purpose of questioning. the man and was ’
followed by Amna Gulka. When the 1nvest1gator asked the man his
name, Anna replled myilliam Brown." The man then stated to our in-
vestigator that his name was William Brown, that he resided at

93 Belmont Avenue,. and that he would exhibit to the 1nvest1gators
within half an hour his registration card, which was at home. He
left. the premises and (a3 he admits) as promptly as possible boarded
a train for Keyport, New Jersey. He did not return during the day
to the licensed premlse%° The address, 93 Belmont Avenue, was fic=

;;tltlous..

~

, Thb man 1n the kltchen was W1¢]Lam Gu]ka, fath@r of. both
appellants.;: : .

,"n In 1908 W1lllam Gulka was conv1ctea on a charge of grand lar—
ceny, in 1911 he was convicted on a charge of larceny from.the.
person; and in 1925 he was convicted on a charge of burglary. Bach
of these crimes involved moral turpitude, and he and his daughter,
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Anna, were advised by the Commissioner, in 1938, that he was not
eligible to be employed by or to be connected in any business
capacity with a liquor licensee.

Anna Gulka testified at the hearing that her father arrived
at the licensed premises about fifteen minutes before the investiga-
tors, and that she permitted him to go into the kitchen to get
gomething to eat for himself. Her actions in the presence of the
investigators belie her testimony hercin. She admits that she lied
to the investigators.

Appellants also produced at the hearing below a farmer from
Keyport, New Jersey, who patronized appellants! premises during his
frequent visits to the City of Newark. This witness testified that,
at the request of Helene Ratushny, he had employed her father on
his farm in July 19242, and had continued said employment until some
time after Christmas 1942. ‘Helene hatushny, who admits obtalning
this JOb for her father, Lold the 1nvestigators that her father
lived in Wallington.

A review of all the evidence leads me to conclude that at
least one of the licensees deliberately permitted an unqualified
person to be employed on the licensed premises, and dellberately
lied to the-investigators when the violation was discovered. I con-
‘clude also that the other licensee endeavored to mislead our - - .
investigators as to the residence of her father. Bven if William
Gulka was usually employpd by the farmer in Ktyport the evidence
is sufficient to show that, at the time: in question; he was employed.
upon appellants?' premises. Re ’\fLamrlcl{JL Bulletin 147, It»m 4;

Ke Heino, Bulletin 295, Item 7; He Geller, Bulletin 312, Ttem 1;
-Danker v. Qcean, Bulletln 448, Ttem 1. The finding of guilt is
ade juately supported by the teaulmony.

: : Appellanﬁs contend that the'penalty is excessive and unreason-
able. At first blush, this might appear to be true. However, the
records of this Department show that, on September 6, 1935, a charge
was served upon Anna Gulka by the iunicipal Board of Alcoholic Bev-
erage- Control of the City of Newark, alleging that she was employing
W1111@u Gulka, an uncualified pcrson,,on her licénsed premises. This
charge was later dismissed "with a warning that William Gulka be
‘prohibited from teking any active part in the management of the
licensed premises." 1In 1937 the Newark Board of Alcoholic Beverage
Contrcl instituted disciplinary proceedings agalnst Anna Gulka for
employing her father. The case was adjourned from time- to time and
no'decision was rendered therein. On July 25, 1938 Anna Gulka was
found guilty by the Commissioner of knowingly employing her father

on June 6, 1938, and on divers days prior thereto, and as a result

~ thereof: hcr llcense was suspended for twenty days on that charge.

On July 17, 1941 Helene hatubhny became a partner of her sister,

‘Anna - uulka. Th&rﬁaft(l, in September 1942, the license held by

~appellants herein was suspended by the Mun1c1pdl Board of Alcoholic

?;B¢v;rag@ Control of the City of Newark for a period of thirty days
aftér-they had beén found guilty of p0359551 g 1llieit:alcoholic

‘beverages.  The penalty to be administered in a local disciplinary
proceeding rests, in the first instance, within the sound discretion
of the municipality. The power of the Comuissioner to reduce a
penalty on appeal is confined to those cases where the penalty 1s
manifestly unreasonable., Creston v. Belleville, Bulletin- 544,

ITten 2, Con51uer1ng all the circumstances of this case, I am not

- warranted in flndlng that resoondent mctea unreusonably 1n ruVOKlng

thp 1lcenoe. '
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Accordlngly, it 1s, on this 18th day of August, l°4o
O?DERED that - the ‘action of r@bpondent in revoklng Plenary .
Retail. COnsumptlon License C-647, issued. for the fiscal y ear 1942-43
to Anna Gulka and Helene Ratusnny, for prpmlseo at 124 Ferry Street,

Newark, be and the same is hereby affirmed, and that the appeal.
hﬂr51v be and thp same - 1s hereby dlomlSSGd.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
- Commissiocner.
4, APPELLATE DECISIONS -~ GULKA AND RATUSHNY v. NEWARK - CASE NO.. 2.

Case No., &.

ANNA GULKA and HELENE )
RATUSHNY, )
| Appellants, ‘ ' :
' ) ON APPEAL
~VS-- ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGE . CONTROL OF THE CITY )
oF NEWARK, ‘ )
Respondent :
- ‘— - ' “““““““““““ ) .
Thomas L. Hanson, Esq. and David Bernheim, Esqg., Attorneys for
] . AypelqultS-
, Raymond“Scnroeder, Es¢., by Louis A, Fast, Esq., Attorney for
’ o ReSponaent

BY'T?E COMM¢SSI ER:f?

ThLo is dn Qppe"l from denial of runewul for the current.
fiscal year of a plenary retail consumption license prLV1ously held
by apchlants for prwmlsos 124 Ferry Street, Nawark

. At the tlmp the appual nerein was filed on July 1, 1943, the
apncel in. Case No. 1 from the revocation of appellants!? 1lCtﬂbe was
pending and undetermined. On July 1, 1943 an order was euntcred
herein extending the +er of Licpnse C~-647 until further order of the
r"omm'sslonuc

. , Th@ appllcatlon to renew the llcense was ubﬂlbd by responaent
prﬂqu of the fact that it had previously revoked said license. I.

nave (found ' in Case No. 1 that the penalty of revocation was warranted
bv th& evidence produced therein. Even if that penalty were excess-
ive, the facts, which are fully set forth in Case No. 1, would be
‘sufficlent to sustain a denial of renewal upon the grounds that ap-
nellants ar&-not,proper persons to hola a license. A renewal is not
a matter of right. 1In. view of the past record of appellants, '
TGSp010bnt was fully justified in refuslng to renew the license for

the current fiscal yeqr.

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of August, 1943,
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O?)FRWD, t 1wt the actlon of respondent in refusfhg +o Tenev
appellants?! license for the current fiscal year be and ithe sanme 1s
hereby afflfmvd ‘and that the appeal herein be and thb ,same is
heruoy dismissed; and it 1% furthbr

ORDERED, that thb extepslon oi appfllant%' 1942~4 license,
granted by Ordbr of July 1, 1943 to permit appellants to continue
to operate pending disposition of this appeal, be and the same is
hercby terminated, and thuat the appellants cease any alcoholic
beverage actilvity thereunder forthwith.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commlbgloner,

S. ELIGIBILITY - CRIWE OF ASSAULT WITH INTENT TO KILL IWVOLVDS LORAL
TURPITUDE - APPLICANT HELD DI)bUAL¢fIbD TO HOLD A LIQUOR LICENSE
OR TO BE EiPLOXED BY A LIQUOK LICEN

. August 20, 1943
Re: Case No, 502

Appllcant hercin seeks to have the Commls;lonur determine
whether he is eligible to be employed as a waiter on premises oper
ated by a liquor liconsee, :

The testimony of the applicant discloses that in 1935 he paid
a fine for posscssion of lovuory slips. I conclude that this par-
ticular. crime probably did not involve moral turpitude.

The testimony of apnllcaﬂt however, discloses that in 1936 -
he wae found gullty by a jury in another state of a charge of assault
with intent to kill., In explanation of the circumstances surrounding
the incident upon which the chﬂrg was predicatéd, applicant stated
that he had gone to the assistance of a man who was being attacked

" by two other men. Regardless of the motive of applicant which

prompted him to become embroiled in the affray, the verdict of the
jury 1“elﬁt,u_ve to his guilt of the crime charged cannot be collater-
ally attacked herein. As a result of the conrlctlon, the applicant
was sentenced to prison for a Dcrlud of nine to twelve yearbo After
serving in excess of six y ars appllcunt was paroled on Dec bcr 17,
1242, '

The crime of assault with Intent to kill involves moral turpi-
tude, He Casc No. 17, Bulletin 116, Item 5. The seriousness of
"the crime charged, coupled with his recent release on parole from
the penal institution, compels me to rule that: upblioant is
ineligible to be associated with the albonollc beverage industry.

It is rccomm'nd >d that applicant be advised that he is disaual-
ified, by reason of his 1936 conviction, frou holding a liquor
license or being employed in any capacity by a liquor licensec in
this State. - :

Clarence E. Krocmer
Attorney.
APPROVED: - ‘
ALTHED E. DRISCOCLL
Commissioner.
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HMORAL -TURPITUDE =~ CRIME OF PROSTITUTION INVOLVES MORAL TURPITUDE

DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - FACTS EXAMINED ~ GOOD
CONDUCT FOR MORE THAN FIVS YEARS LAST PAST AND NOT CONTRARY TO
PUBLIC INTEREST - APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTED. |

In. tnb Matter of an Application )
to remove Dis 0ua1¢flcatlon be-

cause oi a Conviction, Pursuant ) o CONCLUSIONS
to R. 8. 33:1-581.2. . \-,‘ : AND ORDER
).

Case No. 288. ’

- = mm e e we wmt e e va vew s eee we e _.)

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

- In 1928 petiticner, then cig htesn years of age, was convicted
on the-charge of prostitution ana_uomn+tte- to a reformatory. She
was released on parole orl January 14, 1930. The crime in question

per se in volveq Lne Ll@ncnt of moral turpitude. See Re Case No. 278,

......,_.,-.. EaS

sents that she has been law-abiding for at

Petitioner repre
least five yoarS'last Uuut and hence, pursuant to R. 5. 33:1-31.2,

secks remcval of her dLsgua ification from working for a liquor
licensee or holdw ng a liquor license in this Statez by re eason of her
conviction of a crime involving moral turpitude.

“ATter her release from the reioan“t ory, p@txtLoner wor ted as a
domestlc duang the year of her probation period. After its explrﬂ—
ion she married -and worked in a laundry for about a year and since
then has been employed as a waitress, serving food in. restaurants and
a drug store. Her marriage was unsuccessful and she has been separ-
ated from her husband since 1988. The reformatory reports that she

wade a satisfactory institutiocnal : Q‘UStuCnt ancd had a succes sful
parole pericd.

Apparently, petlt]
her conviction in 1928 1
criminal record. '

cner was not fingorprinted at the tius of
cause her fln Vrprint returns  disclose no

Petitioner denies thut she ever cormitted an act of proutltu-
tion. She al!bge her convi “LlOﬂ resulted from her pleading pon
vult To the.charge on the a vice of a probation officer and that
she dia- not- then know the nwng of the. charge.  However, she-may
not: here bOlluturﬂLly attxoh her own confessive plea, or the merits
of her conviction in the criminal court. Re Case No. 248, Bulletin
542, Item 7. -

'

s "AiUOlle .of ficer nf the municipality in which petitioner re-
sides testified hé hds known her for about ten years, during which
time. qe has concducted “”T”Llf in a law-abiding manner and has had a
gocd. rvpub@tlou Tor honesty and ch a3u11y. He belisves she 1s well
qualified to-be as SO”lat 2d with the alcoholic bLVlegL 1qdugtry

Similar tes mjmonv was given by. the proprictor of a hairdressing
. establishment.who has known petitioncr for more “than seven years in
~business and soeially. :This bestimony was also conflrmed by a super-
Zlntbﬂﬁ ent .of a: defense plant who hag known petltvon@ ‘ o“,about four

_ Yuﬂf Fhvougn frﬁquantly ﬂbetlng her  and hur oroth socially and as
1ia Rats 1ly p?tr on of her euplove s stﬂrg ‘ ' S

mw

I flnd tﬂdt thtJonbL haq co d cted h@rsolf in dglaw—abiding
ay 3ur“qur1ng,uhﬂ flvy yeaxrs 1uﬁ31 tu1y p st. ,NL;Lp ‘her early

"
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P;oceedlﬂgs against®

‘year 1942-43, and transferred
during the pendency of these

and renewed by the saild Renato

"Retail Consumption Licengse C-37

ﬁ“Bevelqu Control of the City of
*Cdmdhﬂ.

record 1is very unsatisfactory, the testimony at the hearing con-
vinces me that for more than thirteen years she has led a decent and
respectable life. I conclude that her association with the alcoholic
beverage industry will not be contriary. to the public interest.

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of hugust, 1945,

ORDERED, that the petitioner?ts stotutorf disqualification
because of the conviction described herein be and the same 1s nerOby
lifted, in accordance with the provisions of R. §. 35:1-31.2

- ALFRED E. DRISCCLL
Commissioner;

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT - FALSE ANSWER IN LICmNSn
APPLICATION CONCEALING MATERIAL FACTS - AIDING AND ABETTING NON-
LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF THE LILENSE -
ILLEGAL SITUATION CORRECTED - 15 DAYS! SUSPkaION

In the Matter of Disciplinary )

“VASCO CANZ ANESE

. T/a VASCO'S CAFE
713 South lhlrd ub eet
Camden, N. J.,

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-200 for the fiscal o CONCLUSIONS
'AND  ORDER.
proceedings in said year to o
hENATO CANZANESE
ior'thp same premises,

Canzanese, now holding Plenary

for the fiscal year 1943-44, issued
by the Municipal Board of Alcohollc

N T ™ O N N I N N U e ~—

~

Edward V. Martino, Esq., Atto rney for Defendant-Licensee, - -
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Attorney for Departmapt of Alcohollc
Beverage Control

’

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

The’defendantnliéensee‘pleadsfnog vult to the following
charges: ‘ I ' ' : :

", In your application, filed with the Municipal .
Board of Alcoholic Beverage control of the City of Camden,
and upon which you obtained your current Dlenary retall;
consumption license for premises 713 Scuth 3rd Street, Camden,
New Jersey, you falsely.stated 'No' in answer to Quesclon 50,
wn1ch asks: 'Has any individual.....other than.the~applicant,
any Lntprest, directly or .indirectly, in the licemse applied
for or in the business to be conducted under said license?!?,
~whereas in truth and fact Renato Canzanese was so interested
-in that he.was - -the real and beneficial owner of the licensed
bu31ness, said false stwtcnﬁnt being in violation of '
R. 5. 33:1-25. _ :
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"2, From JulJ 1, 1957 qnd until Outobcr 1941 you
knowingly aided and abett d Luigi Canzancsb or nenato -
Canzanese to-exercise, contrary to R. 8. 33:1-26, the rights
and privileges of the successive plénary roetail consumption
licenses then being held by you at the aforesaid premioes in
Camden, New Jersey, and thereafter and until the present tlmv,
you knowlngly aided and abetted Renato Canzanese to exercise,
contrary to h., S. 33:1-26, the rights and privileges of the
successive plenary retaill consumption licenses then belng
held by you at the aforesaid premises; such aiding and abet-

tirg being in violation of K. S. 33:1-52."

By his plea, defpn&&nt admltt&d in effect that he was not the
true owner of the licensed business at the timc he filed his applv—
cation for the fiscal year 1942-43. Testimony was taken in order to
determine whether the unlawful situvation which previously exis ted
had& been corrected. f : '

, It appears that, during the investigation of this case, defend-
ant gave to our 1nvo¢t1 ators o written statement wherein he said
that he had taken the llensb in his name in order to shield his
brother, Renato, from judgment'Creditors. At the hearing herein
defendant testified that he had taken the license in his name for
the benefit of his six brothers and hlms’li Kenato Canzanese tes—
tified that all of his brothers have withdrawn from the buqiness;
that he is the sole owner thereof, and that he never had any judg-
ments against him., During the pendency of these pr 000ud1ngs the
license was duly transferred to Renato Canzanese and renewed in his
name for the present fiscal year. Whatever may have been the motive
which prcmpteo defendant to take out the license in ‘his name, ‘it
appcars from the LVlanuL that the uﬂlnwiul situation has now been
corrected.

: It is clear, however, that defendant has made misstatcments in
his applications filed 'with the issuing authority for thc past
several years. Question &0, which concorns persons who have an
Interest in the license applied for, is set forth in simple language.

As to penalty: Ordinarily, the minimum penalty imposed in a
ifront! case of this type would be a ten-day suspsnsion of the
license. Re Brlggs, Bulletin 580, Ttem 3. However, uofendanu has a
prior record. On April 25, 1939 hlo license was suspended for a
period of five days after ne pleaded gullty to a Fair Trade viola-
tion, Re Canzanese, Bulletin 813, Ttem 4. The minimum penalty in
cases of this kind, -whero defendant has a prior record, has been a
subpen51on of the: 110“& >-for a period of fifteen days., That penalty
will be imposed herein. : - .

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of August, l9455‘

' OLDERED, that Plenary hetall Consumption License C-37, issued

by the Whnlblpdl Board of Alccholic Beverage Control of the Clty of
- Camden to Renato Canzanese for premises 713 South Third Street,.
Camden, be and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (lR) ddyb,
comuencing at 2:00 4.#. August 659 19435, and termlngtlnb at 2:00 A.M.
September 9, 1943, X
ALFRED E, DRISCOLL.
. Commigsioner.
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROLEEDINGS - SALE OF ‘ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO MEMBERS
OF THE ARMED FORCES DURING PROHIBITED:HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF
LOCAL ORDINANCE - PERMITTING 4 FEMALE: LMPLOYEE TO ACCEPT ALCOhOLIC
BEVERAGES AT THE ‘EXPENSE OF A-CUSTOMER,; IN“VIOLATION OF RULE 2
OF STATE RFGULATTONS NO.- 20~- 40 DAYS‘ SUSPBNSION, LLDS 5 FOR
PLEA.

In- tbe Matter of D1501p11nary SR
Proceedlngo agalnst

VIHG¢N¢A M. GARMQN SR

Fire Rd. & Reading R:-R. -
Farmlngton, Egg Harbor TOWdohlp
P.0.7RED:1, Pleadantv1lle, No Jvs )

Holaer ol Plonary Retail Coqsumptlon ) . CONCLUSIONS
License C-18, for .the fiscal year : AND ORDER

1942-43, issued by the Township ' :
Committee of Egg Harbor Township,

and, upon her marriage, Plenary

Retail Consumption License C-1& for

the fiscal year 1943-44 was issued )

to her in the name of .~ )
VT”GINIAfGARHAN’Y UNGKINS ) |

for tae same prcmlses._ j

Frank'S' Farlby, hgq.,'Attorney for Defendant-licensece.
Mlltop H. Coopcr, qu., Attornby for Department of Alcoholic -
- Beverage Control.

BY lHL r‘OML_ISSIONER:

Thc llensew has plead d non vult to charges allbgwng that
- on Sunday, .June .20, 1945, she (lT—wold and dlvpensed alcoheolic .
bevnrages bbtwecn tne hours. of 1:30, AM. and 8:00 A.M. to wniformed.
persons in the military and naval service, in violation of a local
ordinance, and.(2). permitted a femalc employee to accept beverages
at the expense of- a customer, ln v1olat¢on of RUlb 22 of State
'Regulwtlons No. 20. - . : : e S

L An examlnatlon of thc raporug of thn A, B L. agents who pﬂrt1— 5
c1patea in this investigation, and the. statements obtained from the -
licensec and her. cmpioyegs, does not indicate the presence. of any.
circumstances warranting am increase in the: uoudl.ppnaltleq of- twenty
days for each violation. Cf. Re Keeleyl'Bulletin*Soo, Item 5; .

Re Grether, Bulletin 571, Item 2. Five days will be remitted for
the plea, leaving a-net.suspensionﬁof.thirty—fiVngays;< S

The llcense lssubu to: the defendant for the present - fiscal
year  is- qubgbct to. the penalty herein despite the fact that these
proceedings were. 1nstltutbd against the llcenoe ‘held” by her :for the
past flscal ybar., State: Regulatlong No. 15 v . :

Accordlnglj, lt 1g, on this 44th day of Auguot 1946,.

ORDERED, that Plpnary Retail Consumption License C-13, here-
tofore issued by the. Toquhlp Committee of Egg Harbor Township to
Virginia Garman Youngkins for premises at Fire Rd. & Reading R.R.,
Farmington, Egg Harbor Township, be and the same is hereby suspended
for’ thirty-five (85) days, commencing at 1:30 A.M. August 50, 1943,
and terminating at 1:30 A.il. October 4, 1943.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissiqner.
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2.

\

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS® - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FOR

CONSUMPTION OFF THE LICENSED PREMISES IN OTHER THAN ORIGINAL
CONTAINERS, IN VIOLATION OF R.’ S. 33:;1~-2 - REFILLING WINE BOTTLES,
IN VIOLATION OF R. S. 33:1-78 - PERUMITTING SIGNS UPON THE LICENSED
PREMISES ADVERTISING THE SALE OF HOME MADE WINE - 15 DAYS!
SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA.
In the Matter of Disciplinary ‘f )
.Proceedings against : )
SALVATRICE PORCORO . N
T/a PORCORO'S ) CONCLUSIONS
129-133 ilonroe Street RN -~ AND ORDER
Garfield, N. J., ) :

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- )
tion License C-3 issued L, the
City Council of the City of =~ )
Garfield,

'Levy, Fenster & McCloskey, Esqs., by John J. McCloskey, Esq.,

Attorneys for Defendant-Licensee.
BEdward F Ambrose, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

By THE commxsszon FR:

The ‘defendant has pleudea guilty to charges alleging that (l)
she sold wine for consumption off the licensed premises in other
than the original containers, in violation of R. S. 35:1-2;

(2) refilled bottles of wine for the purpose of sale, in violation
of R, 8. 33:1-78; and (3) tnat she permitted signs upon the licénsed
premises advertlslng the sale of "homg¢-made wine", whereas in truth
and fact she did not and legally could not have’ any such wine avail-~
able for sale, in violation of both Rulc 4 of State Regulations

No. 21 and of Rule 3 of State Regulations No. 22, respectively.

‘The file discloses that, on June 29, 1943 and several days
prlor thereto, defendant-licensee, by her agent or employeg, sold
wine to.departmental investigators for off*premlses consumptlon in
other than the original containers. Several signs were displayed on
the inberior of the licensed premises qdvertlslng sale of "home-made
Wlnc, $1.60 per gal," C

- The dnfendant licensee has no . previous adjudicated record.
For violations (1) and (2), I shall suspend the operation of defend-
ant?'s llcenSo for a period of ten days. Sce Re Fessler, Bulletin

571, Item 8. For violation (3), I shall suspend the opcxatlon of

theé. Qufbndant's license for a pnrlou of five days.

I shall remlt five days for the guilty plua, making a total

'susp nsion of ten days.

Accordlngly, it is, on this 24th day of'August ]945, -

ORDERFD that Plenary Retail Consumptlon Llccnse C-a, issued
by the City Counc1l of the City of Garfield to Salvatrice Porcoro,
trading as Porcoro's, for premises 129-133 Lonroe Street, Garfield,

be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of ten . (lO) aays,
‘comménecing at 4:00 A.M. on August 30, 1940, and termlnatlnp on

prb@ﬂbbr 9, 1940, at 4:00 A N

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.
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10. APPELLATE DECISIONS - LOSCO & COMPANY, INC. v. NEWARK.
LOSCO & COMPANY, INC.,

Appellant, '

- ON APPEAL :
~VS~ CONCLU >IONS AND ORDER
MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC.
BEVERAGE CONTEOL OF THE CITY
oF NEWABK

Respondent

- wm e e ma we e e e e e ere e e e e

James B. Reilly, Esq., Attorney for Appellant.
Louils Fast, Hsq., Attorney for Respondent.

BY THE COMNISSIONEP'

This appeal is from tno 1mp051tLon of a ten~day penalty
against appellant's license by respondent. The appellant was found
gu¢1ty of permitting a brawl and disturbance on its llc@nsed premlses,
in violation of Rulb 5 of State Regulations No. 20.

On May &, 1945'the complaining Witness, Peter Barxxis, entered -

appellantt!s premises and stood at the bar near his uncle, Henry
ilcFee, who had already been in the premises for some time. After
being served a gla,s of beer by Mr. Losco, who was tben acting as
bartender, Barxxis saw Losco empty the contents of a water glass
into his uncle's face. The only apparent provocation for tais act,
according to Barxxxu, was that "ev1aeqtly my uncle was talking a
little too loud. Barxxis then threw the beer from his glass at
"Losco, whereupon the latter reached under the bar for a blackjack
and took a luuty swing at Barxxis! head, 'causing a severe laceration
of the skull. Tﬂls is the story uola by both uncle and nephgw.

On the other hand, Mr. Losco, and George Hill, a waiter
employed at the tavern, testified that no blows werse ‘struck b
any.one., They stated that McFee was intoxicated, used vile languagc
‘and ulsturbpd several women seated at Lablaq by asking for cigarettes.
After refusing to serve him any Iliquor, hﬂy escorted him and his
nephew out of the premises. Their story is considerably weakened,
however, by several inconsistencies. Although Losco testified that
Barxxis and McFee came in together, the waiter placed ilcFee in the
tavern before Barxxist arrival. While both laid great stress on the -
filthy language used by McFee as the cause for his ejection, neither
of* them mentioned this fact to the local detectives who interviewed
‘them only two days after the occurrence in question. - Moreover, .the
walter admitted that he did not observe cverytklng that occurred:
because hc was busy serving foo to patrons-at the time.

A witness pro&uced by-appellapt also testified that no undue
force was used in escorting Barxxis and McFee from the tavern, This
witness, however, daid not obsérve lcFee, or anyone else, disturb any
females by asking for cigarcttes. He testified that he was eating
at a table about twenty-five feet from the front of the bar where
Barxxis and McFee were standing, and, although McFee was talking in
a very loud voice, he was unable to repeat any of the conversation

~that took- place between McFee and Losco. Barxxis, and Losco, in his
statement given to the police; placed the time of the former's
arrival at the tavern at some time beforc 8:30 P. h.“This witness;.
however, testified that Barxxis came in between 9:50 anu 10 00 P.M.
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Aftor a careful review of the entire record, I am. conv1nced
that respondent reached the correct result. I am of the oplnlon
that, of the differing versions of the incident appearing in the
testimony, that given by the respondent's witnesses is more credible
and entitled to greater weight than that given by the witnesses pro-
duced by the appellant. The action of respondent is, therefore,
affirmed.

Accordingly, it is,-on this 24ﬁh day‘of August, 1943,

ORDERED, that the petition of appeal be and the same is hereby
dismissed; and it is further : :

ORDERED, that the ten-day suspension, heretofore imposed
against appellant's license by the respondent, and held in abeyance
pending disposition of this appeal, 1g hereby restored, to commence
at 2:00 A.M. August 30, 1943 and terminating at 2:00 A.M. September 9,
1948,

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL '
Commissioner,

11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO A' WONAN
" OVER THE BAR, IN VIOLATIQN OF LOCAL ORDINANCE - 5 DAYS! °USPFNSION,
LESS 2 FOR PLEA. .

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

LOUIS POLATO
T/a SPRUCE CAFE
900 gouth wFourth gtreet

)

) L

) CONCLUSIONS -
Camden, N. J., )

)

)

)

AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retaill Consump—
tion License C-118 for 1942-45 and
License C-205 for 1945- 44, issued
by the Municipal Board of Aluo&ollc
Beverage Control of the City of
Camdaen.,

Rocco Palebse, Esg., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esqg., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY TTF COMMI SIOVUR

The llcenseg pleaded non vult to. a cha ge alleging that he
sold alcoholic beverages to a woman dlrkbtly over his bar, in ’
Vlolatlon of local 01d1n nce. :

Since there-are no aggravatlng 01rcumstances and the licensce
has no previous record, I shall. impose the usual penalt of five
days, . with remission of two days for the plea, or et suspension of
three days. Re Henm’nski1 Bu11ctln b46 It@m o. ~

- The licensee, whose prlmlseg are. wlthln 200 feet of a school,
was also directed-to show ¢cause wihy, his license should not be can-
celled. Sce R. 8. $3:1-76.. During the pendency of:these proceedings
the protection afforded to the. school by the cited statute was waived
in writing by the school authorities. In view thereof, I shall take
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- no further steps to cancel the license but shall accept the subse-

quently obtained waiver as a full corrective procedure.
Cf. Re Grove Liquors, Inc., Bulletin 397, Item 3.

Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day of Aﬁguét 1943,

ORDERED that the order to show cause herein be and the
same 1g hereby dismissed; and it is, further

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption Llcense C-205,
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the
City of Camden to Louis Polato, trading as Spruce Cafe, for premises
900 South Fourth Street, Camden, be and the same ig hereov suspended
for @ period of three (5) days, commencing at 2:00 A.M. August 31,

_1945, and - terminating at 2:00 A.M. Septcmber 3, 1945

1

ALFRED b. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BY LIMITED
RETAIL DISTRIBUTTION LICENSEE BEYOND THE TERMS OF THE LICENSE, IN
VIOLATION OF R. S. &3:1-2 - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN OPEN
CONTAINERS BY LIMITED RETAIL DISTRIBUTION LICENSEE FOR CONSUMPTION

. ON THE LICENSED PREMISES, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 14 OF REGULATIONS -
- NO, 20 - POSSESSION OF CHILLED MALT BEVERAGES ON THE LICENSED
gg 6%558 IN VIOLATION OF RULE 21 OF REGULATIONS NO. 20 ~ LICENSE
VOKED, '

In the Matter of DPisciplinary
Proceedings against

FRANK KAISER

1 Chestnut Street AND ORDER
Wallington, N. J.,

Holder of Limited Retail Distri-

. bution License DL-1 for the year

)

) | _
T/ HILLTOP GENERAL STORE ) - CONCLUSIONS

)

)

)

1942-48 issued by the Mayor and
Council of the Borough of Wallington.

s e e et m e e e wm e e ew e e e e wee e

Aldon 5. Patlen, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licenseeé.
Bdward F. Ambrose, HEsqg., Atto rney for Department of Alcoholic
o ' Beverage Control,

BY THE COMUISSIONER:

Defendant, the holder of a limited retail distribution license
for the llense year 1942-43, pleads non vult to the following
charges: (1) and (2) sale of alcoholic chcrages beyond the terms
of his llmlfbd retail distribution license, in violation of
R. S. 33:1-2; (38) sale of alcoholic beverages in open containers for

‘,consumptlon on the licensed premises, in viclation of Rule 14 of
‘“ﬁugulatlong No.20; and (4) posse551on of chilled brewed malt alco-
“holic boverages on the llcbnsed premises, in- v101atlon of Rule 21 of

Regulations No. 20.

B TnObG proceedin gs were 1n8u1tutod against Limited Retaill

“‘Distribution License DIL,-1 issued o’ the defendant for the -fiscal

ff'perlod 1942-48, ending June ‘80, 1943, The defendant has not-renewed
“his license-for the current: (l 043-44) year. Rule 1 of Regulations
" No. 15 provqus, ‘inter alia, that .disciplinary procepq;ngs shall not
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abate by reason of ch@ explratjon of the llcense. Even though the
license has expired, it will be revoked., . Thus, tha defendant will
be disqualified for a period of two .years from obtaining or holding
another alcoholic beverage license in this State. R. 8. 33:1-8l.
Cf. Pankovics, Jr., Bulletin 579, Item 8.

Accordingly, it is, on this 26th<dav of August, 1943,

ORDERFD that Limited Retail Distribution License DL- i, .
issued to Frank Kaiser, trading as Hilltop General Store, by the
Mayor and Council of the Borough of Wallington, for prbleGS
1 Chestnut Street, Walllngton, for the fiscal year 1942-43, be and
the seme is rmreby revoked. ) ) , .

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.

13. APPELLATE DECISIONS - KOLASKA v. NEWARK.
JOHN KOLASKA, | )

Appellant, Ol APPEAL

-Vs- | CONQLU TONS AND ORDER

)
)
‘MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC )
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY
OF NEWAFK, )

)

Respondent

Rl e T

Leon J. Lavigne, Esq., Attorney for Appecllante
Rdymond Schroedbr Esq., by Louls A, Fast, Esq., '
Attorncylfor Rbqundent,:

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Appellant appeals from an eight-day suspension of License
C--351 for premises at 203 Morris Avenue, Newark. The suspension was
imposed after respondent had found appellant guilty of allowing,
permitting and suffering gambling on and about nis licensed premises
in violation of Kule 7 of State Regulationg No. 20.

A transcript of the testimony taken at the hearing before the
local Board was admitted into evidence and additional testimony was
prescnted by the appellant at the hearing herein.

Undoubtedly there was gambling for rather high stakes on the
shuffleboard in appellantts premises on the afternocon of June 5th.
The only question to be decided is whether or not, upon the evidence,
appellant was guilty of allowing, permitting and suffering the
ganbling upon his licensed premises.

A patron, Fred, was in appellant'!s premises from about 3:00
P.M. to 6:00 P.M. on the afternoon in question and, during that
period, played four or five games of shufflcboard for various sums of
money, with the result that he lost about $20.00. The last two or
three games were played with a patron named Charlie. At about 6:00
P,M. Fred's wife entered the premiscs and was handed two five dollar
bills by Charlie, who told her that the moncy represented the bet
made upon the game then being played by him and her husband., At
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that time Mrs.,KolasKa, w1fe of the llcensee, as behind the bar.
and near enough to hear the coénversation. thn the .woman who was
holding the stakes called Mrs. Koélaskals attention.to the bet and
requested her to stop the game, Mrs. Kolaskag told her that no betting
was permitted and that she would stop the game. However, it appears
that she permitted the game to be completed .and then told the men
that they could not play-any more., The licensce was not on the
premises when the five-dollar bet was made but hé had been present
during the earlier hours of the afternoon when the other shuffleboard
games were belng played. Pe returncd sho“tly aIter his wife stoppcd
he game. :

- The ev1dcncb shows that the ge mbling continued over a period
of nearly three hours, during which time either the licenses or his
agent, or both, were present on the licenséd premises. Under the
circunstances of this case I conclude that it clearly appears that
the licensee 'or his agent allowed, pbrﬁltted and suffered the
‘gambling to take place upon the premises. As I said in Bilowith v.
Passaic, Bulletip'5?" Item 3: : : :

"Licensees may nct avoid thelr responsibility: for the
conduct of their premises by merely closing their eyes and
ears. On the contrary, licensees must use their eyes and
ears, and use them effectively, to prevent th improper

~use of their pLQMLSe%."

The oenulty was not excessivé. ‘Because of a prior record,
the license was suspended for ngﬂt days instead of the usual minimum
suspension of five days imposed in cases of this kind. For the
reasons aforesaid, I shall affiru the action of respondent.

Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day of August, 1943,

ORDERED, that the appeal herein be and the same is hereby -
dismissed, and the eight- d“" suspension reinstated; and it is further

ORDmRED ‘that the elght-day suspension heretofore irposed
against ﬂpnellant' license by respondent and held in abeyance
pending disposition of this appual, i1s hereby restored, to commence
at 7:00 A.M.. August 31; 1946 and to tcrmlnatu at 7 OO A.W .
Septﬂmb r ' 8,. lgea : : .

Czk-¢4/£3 ﬁ*lwmow4W. N

C 1nlssnoner o

: N@w Jersey State Library



